town derived from the sale of Wisconsin Central railroad stock, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars, for the purpose of aiding said city in making up and raising the sum of seven thousand dollars to be paid into the treasury of Waupaca county for the purpose of aiding in the construction of a new court house at the city of Waupaca during the year 1881, according to the provisions and conditions contained in an ordinance passed by the county board of supervisors of Waupaca county, at its annual meeting in November, 1880.

The town board of supervisors of said City to raise \$5,500. Section 2. town shall appropriate said money only upon condition that the city of Waupaca shall raise or make up the balance of said seven thousand dollars, and perform all the conditions upon which the county board of supervisors of said county made an appropriation of fifteen thousand dollars for building a new court house, nor shall said town board of supervisors be authorized to make said appropriation until a petition has been presented to them, signed by a majority of the electors of said town, asking that such appropriation be made.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1881.

[No. 12, A.]

[Published March 18, 1881.]

CHAPTER 97.

AN ACT to amend chapter forty-five of the private and local laws of 1871, entitled "an act to incorporate the Wausau boom company."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section ten of chapter forty five of the Amendment. private and local laws of 1871, entitled "an act to incorporate the Wausau boom company," is hereby amended by inserting the words "one, two, three, eleven, twelve," after the word "number" in the seventh line of said section, so that said section when so amended, will read as follows: Section 10. The said company Location of imshall have the exclusive right to construct, maintain provements. and keep any and all the piers and booms which it may deem necessary for holding, storing, assorting or dividing of logs, timber or lumber or for any other purpose, in the Wisconsin river, in said county of Marathon, in sections number one, two, three, eleven, twelve, thirteen, twenty-three, twenty-four and twenty-

six, town twenty-nine, range seven east, as far south as the lower dividing boom on section thirty-five, not including the grand (guard) locks.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1881.

[No. 205, S.]

[Published March 17, 1881.]

CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT to provide for a consolidation of joint school districts, numbers two and five, of the city and town of Ripon, and to provide for the support and management of public schools therein.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Boundaries of union school district. SECTION 1. The territory within the limits of joint school districts numbers five and two of the town and city of Ripon, in Fond du Lac county, Wisconsin, shall constitute one district, for the better regulation and management of all the public schools thereof, to be known and designated as union school district of the city and town of Ripon.

Commissioners of public schools.

Section 2. There shall be elected in each ward of said city of Ripon, at the time of holding the charter election in the city of Ripon in April, 1881, three (3) commissioners of public schools by the qualified electors within the territorial limits of said union school district, one of which commissioners shall be elected in each ward for the term of one year, one for two years, and one for three years; and at each succeeding annual charter election thereafter, there shall be elected in each ward, one commissioner for the term of three years; said commissioners to receive no salary for their The electors residing in the town of Ripon within the limits of joint school district number two aforesaid, shall be eligible to the office of commissioner, and shall vote for such commissioners in the second ward of said city; and the electors residing in the town of Ripon within the limits of joint district number five aforesaid, shall, in like manner, be eligible to said office, and shall vote for such commissioners in the first ward of said city.

Organization of board of cducation.

SECTION 3. The commissioners of public schools in said union school district shall constitute a board of education of union school district of the city and town of Ripon, which shall be a corporate body in relation to all the powers and duties conferred on them by this